## **CROWN MINERALS AMENDMENT BILL**

## AS REPORTED FROM THE GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

THIS Bill was formerly clauses 13 to 15 of the Finance Bill (No. 2). Clause 13 has been replaced by clause 1, the Short Title clause, of this Bill.

Pursuant to a power granted to it by the House, the Government Administration Committee divided clauses 13 to 15 from the Finance Bill (No. 2) to form the Crown Minerals Amendment Bill. The committee also divided Part VI and the Schedules from the Finance Bill (No. 2) and retained these as the Geothermal Wells Vesting and Empowering Bill. Parts VIII and X of the Finance Bill (No. 2) were reported to the House on 6 September 1994 as the Finance Bill (No. 3). The remaining clauses of Finance Bill (No. 2) were reported to the House on 29 November 1994.

# [As Reported From the Government Administration Committee]

House of Representatives, 21 March 1995.

Clauses found in the Finance Bill (No. 2), the Finance Bill (No. 3), and the Geothermal Wells Vesting and Empowering Bill are indicated by points of ellipsis.

Rt. Hon. W. F. Birch

#### **CROWN MINERALS AMENDMENT**

#### **ANALYSIS**

Title
1. Short Title and commencement
. . . . . .

14. Existing privileges

 Minister's obligations in respect of minerals programmes

### A BILL INTITULED

## An Act to amend the Crown Minerals Act 1991

BE IT ENACTED by the Parliament of New Zealand as follows:

1. Short Title and commencement—(1) This Act may be cited as the Crown Minerals Amendment Act 1995, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Crown Minerals Act 1991\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

(2) Except as provided in section 14 (3) of this Act, this Act shall come into force on the day on which it receives the Royal assent.

14. Existing privileges—(1) Section 107 (1) of the principal Act (as substituted by section 16 (1) of the Crown Minerals Amendment Act 1993) is hereby amended—

\*1991, No. 70 Amendment: 1993, No. 139

No. 30—2B

- (a) By omitting from paragraph (a) the words "Subject to subsection (3), the", and substituting the word "The":
- (b) By omitting from paragraph (b) the words "Subject to subsection (3), the", and substituting the word

(2) Section 107 of the principal Act (as so substituted) is hereby amended by repealing subsection (3), and substituting

the following subsection:

"(3) Where the holder of any such privilege wishes to carry out any activity, in connection with the privilege, which is not authorised by any statutory right referred to in subsection (1)(a) of this section applicable to the privilege, the Resource Management Act 1991 shall apply in respect of that activity."

(3) This section shall be deemed to have come into force on

the 1st day of October 1991.

15. Minister's obligations in respect of minerals programmes—Section 117 (b) of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the figure "3", and substituting the figure "4".

20

10

15